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Data-driven work in the marketing ... and there is no discernible development
sector hampered by challenges to regarding the availability and discoverability
data quality... of data and insights
What are the greatest challenges within your The following questions pertain to the accessibility
organization where data-driven marketing is concerned? and implementation of data and insights within your
(total named in top 3) organization. Data and insights are...
Budget 28%
Finding employees with the 26% I 8%
right knowledge and expertise ... available and easy to find for all 20%
Data quality 24% 23%
Allocation of sufficient speed, 20% ... available and easy to find for cer- I 3590/2/
time and space for innovation tain departments 36% °
Collaboration between 19%
various departments I 5
Realization of a 19% ... available upon request 27%
‘data-driven culture’ ° 24%
Retaining employees with ® 5
the right knowledge and skills 1 _ hot available -G(Z/"
Adhering to European laws 18% 7%
and regulations
Relevant communication to 17% _ 12%
the right person at the right time ° Don’t know / none of the above 8%
1%
Application of Al 16%
Responsible handling of 15% W 2024
data and communication 2023
2022
Available technology 15%
G ti busi i t o
SeTEng B hrough data =
Declining opportunities in 8% No significant differences for 2024 compared to 2023 and 2022
the use of cookies
None 6%
Andere uitdaging 1%
Logically, the use of data tooling And there are opportunities for
does not display any change over time collaborating with marketing-related teams
Which technology or platforms does your To which degree are data and insights implemented
organization utilize? by teams that deal with marketing-related activities?

I <5°
CRM-systeem 39%
45%

I 24

Bl/Reporting platform 19%
e 10%
I 22%
o 15%
Data Warehouse 20%
21% 2024
I 5%
Data Management Platform (DMP) 15%
19%
I 5o 36%
Master Data Management (MDM)* 9%
10%
I 142
Customer Data Platform (CDP) 19%
16%
O,
— %
Data Science tooling 13% 16%
12%
[ R 2023
Data Governance 1%
16%
I 2%
Data lake 13% 35%
1%
I 7%
Don’t know 8%
B (Very) high degree
I 1% Neutral
Other tools || 1% Not (at all)
3%
Don’t know / n.a.
I 2%
We don’t use these 12%
13%
No significant differences for 2024 compared to 2023
H 2024
2023
2022
* = significant difference for 2024 compared to 2023
Selection: knowledge of the technology utilized (n=433 2023 and n=360 2022)
Focusing on employees remains the most Labor shortages and rapid technological
important theme for the future of the developments explain the relevance of
marketing profession soft skills
And, looking ahead, to what extent do you expect What do you feel are the most valuable skills to have in
these matters to become (more) important within your position? (total mentioned in top 3)

the profession of marketing?
I < 0%

Communication Skills 50%*
Sufficient upkeep of I - 28%
knowledge and skills 73%
I
. Strategic thinking 47%*
Focus on skills and the individual _ 67% 20%
characteristics of employees 68%
I 2%
Analytical thinking 29%
Innovation in order to remain in line _ 67% 46%
with trends and developments 69% D ;2
o
o Teamwork & Collaboration 33%
Focus on creativity 66%
b
-~ I 0%
Flexibility and adapta- 30(;;
62% ili
sustainabiity T - bility 30%
65%
I 25
. [ - Creativity 29%
Being allocated room to experiment 61% 19%
I 2%
Conveying the purpose _ 61% Data interpretation and use 20%*
of the organization 62% 4%
60% _ 17%
Adherence to European laws and _ o Digital Marketing Skills 15%
regulations in practice on a daily basis 64% 14%
Diversity and inclusivity 59% Project management 17%
6%
. . I s I 13
Implementation of Al / automation T Knowledge of Al e
19%
W 2024 I 3%
2023 Social media knowledge 12%
13%
B 2%

Don’t know | 1%

No significant differences 2024 compared to 2023 39
0

B Sector representation
Business side of organizations
Byte side of organizations

* = significant difference between the business side and the byte side of organizations

The low-threshold application of Al exposes a fundamental data quality problem

To what extent is Al applied in the following areas within your organization?

Generating marketing content 25% 30% 9%

‘ Customer‘ co_ntact support 239% 45% 8%
(e.g. chatbot, conversational analytics in call center)

Marketing analytics o 5 o
(e.g. applying GEN Al models) 19% e 12%

Conducting digital marketing 27% 31% 9%

Personalization and automated campaigns 26% 35% 9%

M (Very) high
Sometimes
Not (much)
Don’t know

Partly due to a lack of knowledge and expertise of the (im)possibilities of Al

For the points mentioned below, can you indicate to what extent these form an obstacle to the application of Al
within your organization?

I 0%
Doubts about quality and accuracy of the output 53%
45%

I 8%
Existing knowledge and skills within the organization 56%*
43%

[ B
Availability and quality of input/data 57%*
42%

I ::
Existence of value-added use cases 43%
30%

I 8%
Ethical and moral dilemmas in the use of Al 42%
48%

B Sector representation
DDMA participants
Byte side of organizations

Selection: Reasonably + very obstructive

* = significant difference between DDMA participants and sector representation

RESEARCH ACCOUNTABILITY

The DDMA Data-Driven Marketing Survey (DDMO) was conducted in collaboration with research agency GfK,
among 520 Dutch people working in the marketing sector, who answered positively to the question whether
they mainly perform marketing-related activities. In addition, 88 respondents from the DDMA constituency
participated. The results mentioned are only based on the target group (n=520), except where this is explicitly
indicated.

ABOUT DDMA

DDMA is the largest trade association for marketing and data. We are a network of more than 360 brands, non-
profit organizations, publishers, agencies and tech suppliers looking to use data successfully and responsibly

for marketing purposes. We interpret developments in the field of technology, regulations and ethics, and bring
together marketers, data specialists and lawyers to help them grow in their profession. We also promote self-
regulation and are a discussion partner with policymakers and regulators.

Do you have any questions or comments about this study? If so, please send an e-mail to info@ddma.nl
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